

# Council Meeting Agenda

Tuesday, November 22, 2016 7 p.m.

Council Chambers
Aurora Town Hall



# Town of Aurora Council Meeting Agenda

Tuesday, November 22, 2016 7 p.m. Council Chambers

- 1. Declaration of Pecuniary Interest and General Nature Thereof
- 2. Approval of the Agenda

#### Recommended:

That the agenda as circulated by Legislative Services be approved.

# 3. Adoption of the Minutes

Council Meeting Minutes of November 8, 2016

Special Council Closed Session Meeting Minutes of November 8, 2016

(Closed Session meeting minutes provided as confidential attachment)

#### Recommended:

That the minutes of the Council meeting of November 8, 2016, and the Special Council Closed Session meeting of November 8, 2016, be adopted as printed and circulated.

#### 4. Presentations

(a) Nicole Conboy, Coordinator, Special Events & Sponsorship, and Mayor Geoffrey Dawe

Re: Town of Aurora Platinum Sponsorship Recognition

### 5. Public Service Announcements

# 6. Determination of Items Requiring Separate Discussion

# 7. Adoption of Items Not Requiring Separate Discussion

# 8. Delegations

(a) Sandra Manherz, Resident

Re: Item 2 – Extract from Council Meeting of October 25, 2016, Re: Motion (a) Councillor Abel; Re: Construction of Planned Secondary School in Official Plan

# 9. Consideration of Items Requiring Separate Discussion

#### 10. Notices of Motion/Motions for Which Notice Has Been Given

- (i) Notices of Motion
- (ii) Motions For Which Notice Has Been Given
  - (a) Councillor Mrakas

Re: Buy and Sell Designated Areas

(b) Councillor Mrakas and Councillor Humfryes

Re: Cycling Master Plan

(c) Councillor Gaertner

Re: Proposed Community Safety Zone in Town Park Area

# 11. Regional Report

#### 12. New Business/General Information

# 13. Reading of By-laws

#### Recommended:

That the following by-laws be given first, second, and third readings and enacted:

- 5914-16 Being a By-law to establish lands on Plan 65M-4075 and Plan 65M-4082 as highways (St. John's Road Development Corp. Phases 2 and 3). (Report No. IES16-087 GC Item 11 Nov. 15/16)
- 5920-16 Being a By-law to govern the proceedings of Council and Committee meetings of the Town of Aurora.
   (Report No. CS16-010 GC Item 2 Nov. 15/16)
- Being a By-law to establish a tariff of fees for the processing of applications made in respect of planning matters.
   (Report No. PBS16-093 GC Item 7 Nov. 1/16)
- 5923-16 Being a By-law to appoint a Chief Building Official and an Acting Chief Building Official for The Corporation of the Town of Aurora.
- 5924-16 Being a By-law to assume highways on Plan 65M-4292 for public use (2164437 Ontario Inc.).

  (Report No. IES16-081 GC Item 6 Nov. 15/16)
- 5926-16 Being a By-law to amend Parking and Traffic Control By-law Number 4574-04.T, as amended, with respect to Restricted Parking Maximum Periods on various highways in the Town of Aurora. (Report No. CS16-011 Council Item 4 Nov. 8/16)

#### Recommended:

That the following confirming by-law be given first, second, and third readings and enacted:

5925-16 Being a By-law to Confirm Actions by Council Resulting from a Council Meeting on November 22, 2016.

## 14. Closed Session

# 15. Adjournment

# **Agenda Items**

1. General Committee Meeting Report of November 15, 2016

#### Recommended:

- 1. That the General Committee meeting report of November 15, 2016, be received and the recommendations carried by the Committee approved.
- 2. Extract from Council Meeting of October 25, 2016

Re: Motion (a) Councillor Abel; Re: Construction of Planned Secondary School in Official Plan (clauses 2 and 3 below were deferred to a future Council meeting within 30 days)

#### Recommended:

- That the Extract from Council Meeting of October 25, 2016 regarding Motion

   (a) Councillor Abel; Re: Construction of Planned Secondary School in Official Plan, be received; and
- 2. That Council supports the Official Plan and the construction of the planned York Region District School Board (YRDSB) Secondary School, on the property purchased by the YRDSB, to serve the needs of the catchment area; and
- 3. That a copy of the Council resolution be forwarded to the Ministry of Education, MPP Chris Ballard, and York Region.